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POWER GAS MARKETING & : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRANSMISSION, INC., :
: CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff, :

Vs. :
: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
DOROTHY V. ROWLES, : :

: NO.
Defendant. :

NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth
in the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this
Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the court your defenses or objections to the claims
set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed
without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court without further
notice for any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important
to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Meholick
Court Administrator
One N. 2™ Street
Clearfield PA 16830
TELEPHONE: (814 )765-2641 Ext 5982

BY: %‘L MQL@!
PATRICK DOUGHERTY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff



POWER GAS MARKETING & : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

TRANSMISSION, INC,, :
: CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff,

VS. :

' : CIVIL ACTION - LAW
DOROTHY V. ROWLES, :
: NO.

Defendant.

COMPLAINT

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, Power Gas Marketing & Transmission, Inc., by and
through its Attorneys, Michael S. Delaney, Esquire, and Patrick Dougherty, Esquire,
and files the following Complaint, and in support thereof, avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff, Power Gas Marketing & Transmission, Inc., is a corporation
organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with its
principal place of business at Gulf Tower, 32nd Floor, 707 Grant Street, Pittsburgh,
Pennsylvania, 15219.

2. The Defendant, Dorothy V. Rowles is an individual residing at RD 2,
Box 228, Curwensville, Pennsylvania, 16833. .

3. The Defendant, Dorothy V. Rowles an;l Denton B. Rowles, her hﬁs&mnd,
are the assessed owners of 75 acres, more or less, situate in Ferguson Township,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, title to which became vested in Denton B. Rowles
and Dorothy V. Rowles, his wife, by deed of Raymond L. Rowles, dated October 12,
1965, and recorded in the Recorder’s Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in

Book Number 518, page 24. The property is known as Clearfield County Tax



Assessment Parcel 113-F14-2. Itis believed that Denton B. Rowles is deceased as of
November 14, 1991, however, there is no estate of record in Clearfield County for
Denton B. Rowles.

4. That by Oil and Gas Lease dated January 24, 1976, and recorded in the
Recorder’s Office of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Book 1042, page 396, Denton
B. Rowles and Dorothy V. Rowles, his wife, leased for oil and gas production
purposes 222 acres, more or less, situate in Ferguson Township, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania. A copy of said Oil and Gas Lease is attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “A.”

5. Plaintiff, Power Gas Marketing & Transmission, Inc., became the owner
of the above-referenced Oil and Gas Lease. |

6. Under the terms of the January 24, 1976, lease, Plaintiff now operates
two (2) wells on the Defendant’s property.

COUNT

DECLARATORY JUDGMENT

7. Paragraphs 1 through 6 of this Complaint are incorporated herein by
reference.

8. Pursuant to the Oil and Gas L'ease entered into on January 24, 1976,
between Denton B. Rowles and Dorothy V. Rowles, his wife, and Cabot Corporation
(attached hereto and marked Exhibit “A”), it was agreed that free gas would be
provided pursuant to the following:

“6. Lessor reserves 200,000 cubic feet of gas per annum for domestic
use, to be taken through his own appliances at any producing gas well,



and agrees to pay Lessee a fair domestic rate for any gas used in excess
thereof. Lessor further covenants and agrees that his taking and use of
gas shall be wholly at his own risk, the Lessee not to be held liable for any
accident or damage caused thereby, nor shall Lessee be liable for any
shortage or failure in the supply of gas for said domestic use.”

9. Pursuant to a Free Gas Amendment dated February 17, 1995, between
Shawmut Development Corporation and Dorothy Rowles, the parties agreed to
provide Dorothy Rowles 600,000 cubic feet of free gas annually instead of the 200,000
cubic feet called for in paragréph 6 of the 1976 Oil and Gas Lease agreement, this was
done in exchange for a damage settlement. A Copy of said Free Gas Amendment is
attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

10. Atsome point during 1999, Defendant’s connection to Plaintiff’s gas well
developed a leak which caused Defendants to go in excess of their 600,000 cubic feet
free gas allotment.

11. Under the terms of said Oil and Gas Lease agreement Plaintiff sent an
Invoice for excess gas used by Defendant.

12.  As of the date of this Complaint, the Defendant currently has a balance
due and owing to Plaintiff in the amount of THREE THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED
THIRTY-FOUR and 75/100 DOLLARS ($3,234.75) for excess gas used by the
Defendant.

13.  As of the date of this Complaint, Defendant has failed to pay the amount
due and owing in full for the excess gas used under the terms of the 1976 Oil and Gas

Lease along with the 1995 Amendment to said Lease.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that:

(A) The Court enters judgment declaring that Plaintiff is entitled to receive
afair domestic rate from Defendant for excess gas used under the 1976 Lease and 1995
Free Gas Amendment;

‘(B) Thatthe Defendant is responsible for the maintenance and upkeep of her
own appliances used to connect to the well for the purpose of delivering the free gas
to Defendant.

(C) Defendant is ordered to pay costs of this suit to the Plaintiff; and any
other remedy or further relief as the Court deems proper.
COUNTII

NON-PAYMENT FOR EXCESSIVE GAS USE

14. Paragraphs 1 through 13 of this Complaint are incorporated herein by
reference.
15. Defendant has consumed, for domestic purposes natural gas produced

from Plaintiff’s system as follows:

Year Free Gas Allotment Total Natural Gas Used Excess used
1999 600 mcf 903 mcf 303 mcf
2000 600 mcf 715 mcf 115 mcf

16. Based upon the above consumption of natural gas by Defendant from
1999 through present, Defendant owes Plaintiff the sum of THREE THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR and 75/100 DOLLARS ($3,234.75).

17. 'WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests that:



(A) Plaintiff have judgment against Defendant in the amount of THREE
THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED THIRTY-FOUR and 75/100 DOLLARS ($3,234.75) for
gas used from Plaintiff’s system. in excess of the 1976 Lease Agreement and the 1995
Free Gas Amendment;

(B) The Courtissues such other and further relief as the Court deems proper.

Dated: Ju-ﬂla q zoo2 Respectfully submitted:

]M/MW&W

MICHAEL S.PELANEY, ESQUI
Attorney for Plaintiff

936 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 349-2255

ID#25537

BY: s heasr kit
PATRICK DOUGHERTY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff
936 Philadelphia Street
Indiana, PA 15701
(724) 349-2255
ID#85832




VERIFICATION

I, PHILLIP KHOURY, on behalf of POWER GAS MARKETING &

TRANSMISSION, INC., do hereby state that POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC,, is the Plaintiff in the above foregoing action and that the
statements of fact made in‘the foregoing COMPLAINT are true and correct upon
personal knowledge and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification
to authorities.

POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC.

. ///}%\

PHILLIy’kHOURY
DATE: M 9 2002
[ 0 '
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OIL AND GAS LEASE

AGREEMENT, made and enterod into this 2hth day of ___Jamuary A Do I8

by wd b Denton B, Aowles and Dorothv V, Rowles, his wife

of . Curwensville, PA, party of the fint par, bercinaller cailed Lessor (whether oae o more ),

wd . CABCT CORPCRATICN O ~— - party of the sccond part, herewafter called Lesses;
L WITNESSETU: Tbat tio Lessor, 10 cousideration uf the sum of Oue Dollar, the receipt of wauch o hescby sckoowledged, and

the covemints and sgrecments herewalter cuntained, does hereby gt wito Gie tessee adi of the od and gas and all of the ooo-
ttituens of exther i and under the land herciadter describeu, together with the eachusive nf;m to dnll for, produce and masket od
and {;,u and thar cumstituenu and of slunng g of any kind 1 any fornauon underiying thy fand, and abso he 1ight W euter thereun

at ail time for the purpuse of dnlling and aperating for ml, gas walcr, laymg pipe bines, creetiog taaks, maciunery, powers wod
sUructures, and 16 powsess, use, and occupy so much of sud JICINBES a3 8 pecesary and coovemucnt for saud purposes 10d to convey
the above nameyd products Uierefrom or thereto by pive lines or otherwuse; said land bewng situsto in . . _Eﬁm:’on._. Townsiup,
County of _Clearfield State of__Penasylvania w0d descibed a3 follows, to-wit: Bounded on the
NORTH by lasds of Ke Fink; W, Poga; R, MNackburn; 4. Sumners

EAST by lands of 4, Summers; R.H. Dunlap; R, 3dlackburn

SOUTH by laods of K+ _McC2e; M, Straw

WEST by luods of P, Barrett; Ruby Shofl

Contawing ... tWO hundred
Raymond _fwwl

r_""v_:f‘i'ﬂ__( ,2_23)__ acres, mute or iess and bang the swae land cooveyed to lessor by
by deed dated . ... 10=12-65
Book Noo...... . _518 Page 2L

and

recurded in sard county records

S Ity ayreed that this lease shall remain in force for & prunary term of Len (lo) . - yeurs [rum this date and as long
thereafter us uperatins for od or ¥u we bewy conducted va tho premises, or vl or gas is found 0 payieg quanlucs thereos, of
way formauon underiyng the herein leased lung -t used lor storage of gus . proviied wnder paragriph 7 derevd.

3. The Lessco shall deliver to the credit of the Lessor free of cost, in the pipe Loe to which be mav coonecet b weds, Al uaj
ove-cighth () part ol ail ol producd 2y saved from the leased prewses, and hal pay Lessor QD€ elgnt_“\*@) T&I

fue ull gus and casing head gas prodneed and sold from the premises, payabic montiuy; provided, Lessee shaid pay Lessar 2 royalty at the
sate of Fifty Dailaes por vear on cach §43 well winde, througn lack of maket, gas tacrrom s tot sold or used off the premucs, and
whde tad royaity i éo paid sad well shall be bieid to be a paying weli under paragraph 2 hercol,

4. The Lesser shall comnrence operatons for 3 well on the prenives oo or defore Feam‘“—/ 29) C e, 19 76, uajess Lessee
pars Geredfier o ental oiONe Dollaz (1400) per_acze, caciy Twelve

(J':" ) months tat eperations ure delayed from
Wo tzae abwve mentoned. The cousideration fust rewited uerens, tho dows payment, shall cover oot only the privdege grasteu
to e date wheg fust said remad i yabic a3 worcsais, but anw the Lessces opuun of extevdiag that penod us afutesad, and
a0y and all other nghls cunferred, drdling of & nes-priuuctve wel siuli bo acuepted by tho Leossor i bicu of dciay reutdl ior
a peniod of ocue year aiter iis ! ad foli g Uie ~ihaust o7 abaod of n.lrwcl.h the Lessee shall have the ngit
fur a peniodd of one year 10 resumne the payment of delay rental or commence epcratians for another weil. Upen the reswnption
o pavment of rentds the proviswas horeul govermung such paymest and Lhe eilect taercof spall contioue 1w force a5 though they bad
oot beea atenrupt

. All maneys comiog due bereunder shall be paid or tedered to ... -2nten 3, Rowles

duect, or by check payable to lis (or her) order mailed to -
asd 0o default shall ve declased against the Lessee Ly the Lessor for fudure of the Lessce 10 Maxc aoy payment or perform way
unditnms pruvided for berewa unless t ; i i fter b
coived written outice by registered mad from the Lessor of au inteation to declaro such default,

6. Lessor reserves 200,600 cuine feet of %13 per annum for dowesue use, to be Luken through his own appliances at agy produciag
g5 well, and agrees to puy Lesser a fuir dumesuc rate lor tay zu3 used in eacess trercol, Lassor further CIvenans and agrees that
ns Laning and wie of gus shal be whcily of his gwa nsk, the Loyseo oot to be beid Havle for any accident or damage caused thereby,
hali Lessce be liable for aoy shortage or fadure 1 the suppiy of gas for 1aid domestic usa.

7. Lessee shall bave the nght to use y formation uzderlying the icased preqwes for the stosage of gas and shall have
ail ngits and nghis-of-way occessary to uorczmgopmdum sued stored gas. As ful payineot for such storage nghts, the Lesses
shall pay to tho Lessor a rental at the fate of © <o = - PET ACTO et year, wiie be premises are 10 used, and o loog as the stor-
e payment is made, all provitions of this lease shall remain @ fuli eifect,

8. Lessor lurther grants to the Lessee, bis heirs and assigns, the nght to unitize Uus lcase with other leases to form a dniliog
U of tints accordiong 1o tie miies and regniations which may be suupted for the praper development and, conservation of the ficld. in the
event tis leavs is 3o unitized, the Lessor agrees (o aceept, 1@ Leu ol the royalty hercubeiore reeited, sueh propasuion of e royalty above
prosuled, as the aczeage covered by this ease bears to the total 1crvage coraprsing the unit,

9. U nd Lessor owns a less interest io the above descnied land than the uswwded feo umple estate therewn, loes the rayal-
;nu: and ientals heresn provided soall be paid e Lessor omiy (o the Proporion winch tus wterest bean to the whuie and undiviaed
e,

0. No well muy be drdled ocarer tiua 20 feet to the hause or bam now on sl Memues without the wnitea coasest of Lessor.
Lessee shudl have and enpy add ogats and pavieges necesary aod convemcnt ior e proper use and deveiopment of taug icase,
amd Shad huve the gt to use, free of cost, £33, od and water produced vn said Lind for 1 opcrauons thereon, except watar fram
weils of lessor, Lassce shall aiso have the nght at any ums to remove al or any part of the macinery, futures or rtructuses
Piaced 08 @ prennses. inciuding tha ght to uraw aod remove cusing, Lesses ol pay for damages cawsed by us operatony
BIUWIng cropy oa said laeds, and, when requested by Lessar, shall bury its ipe bLnes below plow gepth

1L Tuo soterest or ostate of eriier party hereto may be asuqmed, the paviege of assigning in whoie of In pant bemng etpreniv
aliowed, I event the lewsos shall be assigned ws to any pan of purty of the above Geseribed land 20d the assignce 0 assigneot of
such part or pats «hail fail or make defauit in the pavinent of :he proporuunate 9ant of the reuts due from um or them, such de-
fault sial aoe e e gefeat o alfect this lease insofar 13 5t covers w past ot parta of said Lind upon which the said Lessen or
any assicace thereof shall msxe due paymesnt of said rentad, No change of owpensnip i the Lind of in the reotais or royalties 1hall
b bimnding on the Lessee unty after aotico to the Lessee sod % bas bern fumished with & wntten transicr or assigmment or a cer-
tified eopy thereof. )

12 At unv e, Lessee, ils siuecestory or sy, shall have the rigit to susrender this lease or any pirt thereof for @nceiation,
after which ol paywnents and babditres herrunder thercaiter waili conse and determige, and i the wboic 1 surrendered. then tnis
leasm siall become ahututely nuil and void, This surrender mav be made to the Lessor. or U mere than ane Lessor, thep to any oga
of thrm, or to the hers or asugns of anv one of then by deuvery of 1 duly execrted sunrnder thereof (n perws or by may ad-
deessed 10 the post aflice adides of such person, or by rocordiag & duiy executed tunender thereo! o the Recorger's office of
the County 16 which tha land is located,

13. Lensor hercy warmants and egrees to defend the titlr 1o the jaad herern deteried and agrees that the Lessee ot ity option
may piy. discharge or redeem iny laxey, morteagrs, of other Uras etuting, ievied. or auesed on or ssaunt the above described
lande, and in event it rrercises pucn option, {t thall be submgated 1o the ngats of anv hoider or holders tierenf and may rexnburss
tsell by appiving any myaitv or rentals aceruing hevennder to the discharge of anv mech tues, modgaces or other licns

14U s rapressly agreed thay o the Lessee shall commence drlling operations it env time whilo this lewse 8 n forme, # ghal
remain {n forco and s terms continue 50 long a3 wieh opersnons aro grosecutmel, an f production results therr{rom. then as loog
o produrtion continuer. If after the epimtion of the term of this lersn provtucion from the lessed premises chall conse fom agy
cause, this leate shail net terminare provided Letsen renumes apotstions withio sitey dave irom such cessation. end thu ieaso 1pad
remain in foren dunne the p of such . and, if prod results Mwictrom. then a lovg s ol or fa8 b pro-
diced in Paying quentities,

the
market value at the well, provided the roy.lty is one eighth(Ll/8) of the amount realized.




iViall 1 i !4/‘ ninc ﬂQ7

l&mmmhmmdwhmwmmndnmmgwmm
nes o Ind oot horein ’hlnbu:udouldludupmbymh-p-m The torms, cooditioos pulationg
beseof shall extoud 10 the balry, ds 3, and assigna of the parties beroto. 1ad @

Witney the hands and scals of e partics barco G day and Joas (irsi sbowe wriems :
WITNESS: . .
L L L L’ ‘t‘?slrf’v\'n _~\&«‘74t’}/’/ ﬁ ﬁ«-u’é‘m.(sm)
! I/ ks Load, ____,;'S'«_’%af/(&. Vil il (SEAL)
g - ‘/j = (SEAL)

CUrwWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
County of Clearfield

On chis 22 nd _ day of _Ajjonsr , 19 85 , before me, the sub-
seriber, a Notary Public in and f£oF caid County, came the within name

Dorothy V. Rowles widow
and Guly acinowitdped the forCLOLNg insLrument to be ner act and deed, and
cesired to be recorded as such, ’

Witness my hand and Notarial sesal,-
- ctar, oy
- (Al

ROTERSLITYINN

X > -

. FP‘E‘DFIQ Notary Publio/
¢, ,,Ny {" ssicn expires:

A Sit

T\{nxﬁ:mhpr 28, 1988 .

10
JM\b

SRS

T o COMMORVEALTH OF . I’!!NLS‘(LWC'L\
County of Clear\field b
On thisg- ij_?&h dqy qf. M , 19126 before me, pursonally
Cam Hnlphg!r* odes ~ , the subsc.ibing. vitness to the

Lovegoing instrudant, vith whon 1 am personally acquainted, who, being by mo duly sworn,
Gid depose and say thm . ‘he resides st Box 23 Sploy, West Virrinia 25273

that he kuows __.Jenton B,- 1owles and Dorothy V, Howlea, his wife

This instrument prepared by LeeMac Aeaocinces, Ripley, Llest Virginia

to be the individuals _ described in and who executed Che forcgoing instruwent; that he,
the caid sun"cnbing witness, was present and saw said individuals execute the same;
and that IICpRmwa, at the same time, subscrzb? his namc as witness cto,

My Commission Expirss /4/ 2t e A Pk é;i iy

Wi Manday Jan, 1978 , Raymend ¢ itherow, ?rot.honot.ary
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EXHIBIT “B”




SHAWMUT DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

MEMO

70! LEASE RECORDS DATE: FEBRUARY 17, 1995

FROM: WAF /& SUBJECT: FREEGAS AMMENDMENT
I , :

Flease note that in exchange for damage ssttlement consideration Ms. Dorothy
Rowles is granted 600.0 MCF of free gas annually instead of 200.0. This ammends the
original terms of the lease dated January 24, 1976 between Denton B. Rowles and
Dorothy V. Rowles, his wife and Cabot Corporation for 222 acres more or less in
Ferguson Township, Clearfield County, PA.

rowles.mem



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANTA

POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS.

DOROTHY V. ROWLES,
Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 02-1112-CD

Type of Pleading:
ANSWER TO COMPLAINT AND
COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on behalf of:
DEFENDANT :
DOROTHY V. ROWLES

Counsel of record for this
party:

Warren B. Mikesell, II
PA I.D. No. 63717

115 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-6605




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC.,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 02-1112-CD

DOROTHY V. ROWLES,
Defendant

ANSWER TO COMPLAINT
AND COUNTERCLAIM

NOW COMES the Defendant, DOROTHY V. ROWLES, by and through
her attorney, Warren B. Mikesell, II, and sets forth the
following Answer to Complaint, and in support thereof would aver
as follows:

1. Paragraph one - Defendant is without sufficient
knowledge to either admit or deny this averment.

2. Paragraph two is admitted.

3. Paragraph three is admitted in part and denied in part.
It is admitted that Denton B. Rowles is deceased. It
is denied that Denton B. Rowles passed away on November
14, 1991; Denton B. Rowles actual date of death was
May 3, 1982.

4. Paragraph four is admitted.

5. Paragraph five - Defendant is without sufficient
knowledge to either admit or deny this averment.

6. Paragraph six is admitted.




10.

11.

12.

13.

Paragraph seven - no answer is required.

Paragraph eight is admitted.

Paragraph nine 1s admitted.

Paragraph ten is admitted in part and denied in part.
It is admitted that a leak in Defendant’s private line
from the gas well to the residences may have developed;
however it is unknown exactly when the same occurred
and exactly how much natural gas was used. Proof of
actual use is demanded at trial.

Paragraph eleven is admitted in part and denied in
part. It is admitted that Plaintiffs forwarded an
invoice to Defendants for over usage of gas allotment;
it is denied that said invoice reflects an accurate
accounting of gas utilized and/or the rate charged
therein is a fair market rate. Proof of same is
demanded at trial.

Paragraph twelve is admitted in part and denied in
part. It is admitted that Defendant may owe
Plaintiff's for actual gas over usage; however it is
denied that Defendant owes the amount charged because
there s not evidence of the fair market value for gas
charged. Proof of same is demanded at trial.
Paragraph thirteen is denied and proof of this averment

is demanded at trial.



14. Paragraph fourteen - no answer is required.

15. Paragraph fifteen - Defendant is without sufficient
knowledge to admit or deny this averment. Proof of
same is demanded at trial.

16. Paragraph sixteen is denied. Proof of over use and a
fair market rate is demanded at trial.

WHEREFORE, it is requested that this Honorable Court

schedule this matter for trial to determine the amount of over

usage and the fair market value of gas utilized.

MIKESELL & MIKESELL

L G

Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant



COUNTERCLAIM

NOW COMES the Defendant, DOROTHY V. ROWLES, by and through
her attorney, Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire, and sets forth the
following Counterclaim, and in support thereof would aver as
follows:

17. Paragraph one through sixteen of Defendant’s Answer to
Complaint are incorporated herein by reference and made a part
hereof as though set forth in full.

18. Paragraph three (g) of the 0il and Gas Lease dated
January 24, 1976, states that a rovalty payment of 1/8 of the
market value at the well gas produced with said royalty payment
to be made monthly.

19. Paragraph five of the 0il and Gas Lease dated January
24, 1976, states

"All monies coming due hereunder shall be
paid or tendered to Denton B. Rowles
direct, or by check payable to his (or
her) order mailed to R.F.D.2 Curwensville,
PA. 16833 and no default shall be declared
against the Lessee by the Lessor for
failure of the Lessee to make any payment
or perform any conditions provided for

herein unless the Lessee shall refuse or



neglect to pay or perform the same for ten
days after having received written notice
by registered mail from the Lessor of his
intention to declare such default.”

20. Since 1999, the Plaintiff, Power Gas Marketing &
Transmissions, Inc., have failed to pay monthly royalties in
accordance with the aforesaid 0il and Gas Lease dated January 24,
1976, and instead deducted from royalty checks an amount
determined by Plaintiff to be a fair market value being in
dispute by Defendant.

21. That nowhere in the aforesaid 0il and Gas Lease dated
January 24, 1976,is there a provision authorizing Plaintiff to
surcharge monthly royalty payments for over usage of gas.

22. That Defendant gave notice of default of failure to pay
royalties in accordance with the lease - said notice being by
letter dated February 4, 2002, delivered by registered mail (a
copy of said letter and receipt notice is attached hereto as
Exhibit “1"). That Plaintiff has failed to make good royalty
payments wrongfully withheld in accordance with the aforesaid 0il
and Gas Lease dated January 24, 1976.

23. That Plaintiff’s have failed to provide the Defendant,
Dorothy Rowles, the actual monthly over usage of gas together
with the rate being charged thereto for over usage.

24. That the amount of gas over usage by month and the



amount of payment for said gas has been disputed and Plaintiff,

Power Gas Marketing & Transmissions, Inc., has failed to provide
the Defendant, Dorothy Rowles, with accurate accounting of said

gas and/or the rate charged for same an unilaterally set a rate

without explanation.

25. That Plaintiff’s had an obligation to make the monthly
royalty payment pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 0il
and Gas Lease dated January 24, 1976, and that failure to make
said payments places Plaintiff in default after due and proper
notice thereof.

26. That due to Plaintiff’s, Power Gas Marketing &
Transmissions, Inc., default, the aforesaid 0il and Gas Lease
dated January 24, 1976, is void and terminated.

27. That Plaintiff, Power Gas Marketing & Transmissions,
Inc., has continued to operate a gas well on the property owned
by Defendant, Dorothy Rowles, since March, 1, 2002 without a
valid Lease.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant respectfully requests that:

(a) this Honorable Court to award her damages in the
amount of gas actually removed from her property from March 1,
2002, at the market rate; and,

(b) this Honorable Court order Plaintiff to pay costs

of this suit to Defendant; and,



(c) this Honorable Court issue such other relief as it

shall deem proper.

L & MIKESELL

Watren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

I verify that the statements made in this Complaint are true and
correct. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 PaC.S. §4904, relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities.

Vsl

PAY i

arren B. Mikesell,/II Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Date: &~ (7 ~J

\




In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 12801
POWER GAS MARKETING & TRANSMISSION, INC. 02-1112-CD

VS.
ROWLES, DOROTHY V.

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JULY 22,2002 AT 10:05 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON
DOROTHY V. ROWLES, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, RD#2 BOX 228,
CURWENSVILLE, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO
DOROTHY V. ROWLES A ATRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: RYEN

Return Costs
Cost Description
21.90 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

y Nt RIA SRS
Chester/A. Hawkigs
Sheriff
WILLIAM A. SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires

1st Monday in Jan. 2006
Clearfield Co., Clearfield, P FE ‘_}“ . D

*;\ AUG 29 2002
/905
William A. Shaw
Prothconotary
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POWER GAS MARKETING & : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

TRANSMISSION, INC,, :
: CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA
Plaintiff, :

Vvs. :
: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
DOROTHY V. ROWLES, :
: NO. 02-1112-CD
Defendant. :

: Type of Pleading:
: Reply to Defendant’s Counter-Claim

: Filed on behalf of:
: Power Gas Marketing & Transmission, Inc.

: Counsel of Record:

: Michael S. Delaney, Esquire
: 936 Philadelphia Street

: Indiana, PA 15701

1 724-349-2255

: ID#25537

: Patrick Dougherty, Esquire
: 936 Philadelphia Street

: Indiana, PA 15701

: 724-349-2255

: ID#85832
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POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC,,

Plaintiff,
. VS.

DOROTHY V. ROWLES,

Defendant.

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

: CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA

. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

: NO. 02-1112-CD

REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S

COUNTER-CLAIM

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Power Gas Marketing & Transmission, Inc., by
and through their attorneys, Michael S. Delaney, Esquire, and Patrick Dougherty,

Esquire, and sets forth the following Reply to Defendant’s Counter-Claim, and in

support thereof would aver as follows:

1. Paragraph 17 of Defendant’s Counter-Claim is an incorporation paragraph

to which no reply is required.

2. Paragraph 18 is admitted.

3. Paragraph 19 is admitted.

4. Paragraph 20 is denied. Plaintiff, Power Gas Marketing & Transmission,

Inc., has paid monthly royalties in accordance with the January 24, 1976, Oil and Gas

Lease.

5. Paragraph 21 is admitted.



6. Paragraph 22 is admitted in part and denied in part. Specifically Plaintiff
admits that the Defendant did send a letter dated February 4, 2002, however, it is
specifically denied that Plaintiff has failed to make good royalty payments wrongfully
withheld, to the contrary, Plaintiff has provided Defendant with royalty payments
pursuant to the January 24, 1976, Oil and Gas Lease.

7. Paragraph 23 of Defendant’s Counter-Claim is denied. Plaintiff at all
times has provided to the Defendant, Dorothy Rowles, the actual monthly over usage
of gas together with the rate being charged for said over usage.

8. Paragraph 24 of Defendant’s Counter-Claim is denied. Specifically
Plaintiff has provided the Defendant with an accurate accounting of said gas and the
rate charged pursuant to the terms of the January 24, 1976, Oil and Gas Lease.

9. Paragraph 25 of Defendant’s Counter-Claim is denied. Specifically
Plaintiff has made monthly royalty payments to the Defendant pursuant to the terms
of the Oil and Gas Lease dated January 24,1976. |

10. Paragraph26 of Defendant’s Counter-Claim is denied. At no time did
Power Gas Marketing & Transmission, Inc., default under the terms of the January
24,1976, Lease Agreement, therefore the Lease is not void and terminated.

11. Paragraph 27 of the Defendant’s Counter-Claim is admitted in part and
denied in part. Specifically Plaintiff admits that they have continued to operate a gas
well on the property owned by the Defendant since March 1, 2002, however, it is

specifically denied that they did so without a valid Lease Agreement.



WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter

judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant.

Dated:

Respectfully submitted:

o M/

MICHAEL(S. DELANEY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

936 Philadelphia Street

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 349-2255

ID#25537

By: 4t Qg ladi”

PATRICK DOUGHERTY, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Plaintiff

936 Philadelphia Street

Indiana, PA 15701

(724) 349-2255

ID#85832



VERIFICATION
I, PHILLIP KHOURY, on behalf of POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC., do hereby state that POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC,, is the Plaintiff in the above foregoing action and that the
statements of fact made in the foregoing REPLY TO DEFENDANT’'S COUNTER-
CLAIM are true and correct upon personal knowledge and belief. I understand that
false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904,

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC.

BY:, /
HIL OUR

DATE: _ -4 -6z 2002




POWER GAS MARKETING & : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
TRANSMISSION, INC., :

: : CLEARFIELD CO., PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff, :

Vs. :
: CIVIL ACTION - LAW
DOROTHY V. ROWLES, :
: NO. 02-1112-CD
Defendant. :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the within
REPLY TO DEFENDANT’S COUNTER-CLAIM was served on the following counsel
through the United States Mail, first class, postage prepaid, this __.$ ™ day of

September, 2002:

Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
Mikesell & Mikesell
115 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-6605

PATRICK DOUGHERTY,. /SQ‘UIRE

Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
POWER GAS MARKETING &
TRANSMISSION, INC.
-vs- : No. 02-1112-CD
DOROTHY V. ROWLES
ORDER

NOW, this 31* day of July, 2003, following status conference in the above-
captioned matter, and in order to provide the parties with an opportunity to resolve outstanding
issues, it is the ORDER of this Court that the Court Administrator shall reschedule a further

status conference thirty (30) days from date here f.

FILED

JUL 312003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




FILED

JUL 312003

o 3 : Lﬁ/bv

Villiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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Date: 09/04/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: DGREGG
Time: 09:45 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2002-01112-CD
Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Power Gas Marketing Transmission, Inc. vs. Dorothy V. Rowles
Civil Other '

Date Judge

07/18/2002 /<Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Michael S. Delaney, Esquire Receipt No Judge
number: 1845691 Dated: 07/18/2002 Amount: $80.00 (Check) One CC ‘
Attorney Delaney

08/26/2002 XAnswer to Complaint and Counterclaim. filed by Warren B. Mikesell, Il, No Judge
Esq. Verification s/Warren B. Mikesell, Il, Esq. nocc
08/29/2002 Sheriff Returns: Now July 22, 2002 Complaint served on Dorothy V. No Judge

X Rowles at residence. Sheriff costs $21.90. Surcharge $10.00
09/06/2002 Reply to Defendant's Counter-Claim filed by Atty. Delaney and Certificate  No Judge
of service. 1 CC to Atty. Delaney.
07/31/2003 ORDER, NOW, this 31st day of July, 2003, re; CA to reschedule a further  John K. Reilly Jr.

)( status conference 30 days from date hereof. by the Court, s/JKR,JR.,P.J.
' cc to Atty Delaney, Mikesell



SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

POWER GAS MARKETING & TRANSMISSION, INC., a Pennsylvania
Corporation, with its principal place of business at 32" Floor, 707 Grant Stre LLE D
Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania, (hereinafter referred to as Party df t

First Part); 0CT 172003

AND William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts

DOROTHY V. ROWLES of RD #2, Box 228, Curwensville, Clearfield County, ‘
Pennsylvania, 16833, (hereinafter referred to as Party of the Second Part); 03"”)«;‘%

for valuable consideration and intending to be legally bound, both parties agree to
the following:

1. Party of the Second Part shall pay to Party of the First Part the sum of
ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND NO/100 ($1,500.00) DOLLARS as total and
complete settlement of damages arising out of Clearfield County Court of Common
Pleas, Civil Division, Docket No. 02-1112-CD.

2. Party of the First Part and Party of the Second Part further agree that if
the Party of the Second Part exceeds 600,000 cubic feet of free gas usage per year
as provided for in the QOil and Gas Lease recorded in the Recorder’s Office of
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book Volume 1042, Page 396, together
with a damage memo dated February 17, 1995, between Party of the Second Part
and Shawmutt Development Corporation (a predecessor in interest to Party of the
First Part), Party of the Second Part shall have the option of the following:

a. Party of the Second Part shall have the option of paying the Party
of the First Part for gas usage over the allotment as per the aforesaid Lease
Agreement; or

b. Party of the Second Part shall notify Party of the First Part that it
does not wish to incur payment for gas in accordance with the aforesaid Lease and
the Party of the First Part then shall immediately disconnect the gas line(s) of the
Party of the Second Part from their system for the remainder of the calendar year.
Party of the Second Pat will then reconnect the aforesaid gas line(s) at the
beginning of the next calendar year. All other terms remain the same.

3. Party of the Second Part certifies that the gas provided for in the free gas
allotment is used for domestic purposes only.

4. Party of the First Part and Party of the Second Part agree to have the
action at No. 02-1112-CD marked settled, satisfied and discontinued.

5. Except as provided herein, this agreement does not change, alter or
modify any existing leases or the agreements previously entered by the parties or
their predecessors.



6. This Agreement includes the entire understanding of the parties, and it is
agreed that any modification must be done in writing.

INTENDING TO BE LEGALLY BOUND this _ 2nZA day of pcropenr '
2003.

POWER GAS MARKETING &
Attest: TRANSMISSION, INC.

QI Gl 7 7

PHILLIP KHBURY 2,,

Witness:

\/(W £ Hapin- %ﬁ\@mﬁ

DOROT ROWLES /




FILED HCC fry. M Kasel
ocf'’T @%ﬁf S

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



